
638819-2020 Page 1/5

II.1.6.

II.1.4.

II.1.3.

II.1.2.

II.1.1.

II.1.

I.5.

I.4.

I.2.

I.1.

See the notice on TED website 638819-2020 - Result
Germany-Erfurt: Customer survey services
OJ S 253/2020 29/12/2020
Contract award notice
Services

Legal Basis:
Directive 2014/24/EU

Section I: Contracting authority

Name and addresses
Official name: Verkehrsgemeinschaft Mittelthüringen GmbH
Postal address: Häßlerstraße 8
Town: Erfurt
NUTS code: DEG01 Erfurt, Kreisfreie Stadt
Postal code: 99096
Country: Germany
E-mail: vergabe@vmt-thueringen.de

:Internet address(es)
Main address: www.vmt-thueringen.de

Information about joint procurement
The contract is awarded by a central purchasing body

Type of the contracting authority
Other type: Juristische Person des privaten Rechts als öffentlicher Auftraggeber gemäß § 99 
Ziff. 2 GWB.

Main activity
Other activity: Management- und Servicegesellschaft für den Verkehrsverbund Mittelthüringen 
(VMT).

Section II: Object

Scope of the procurement

Title
VMT-Verkehrserhebung 2021/2022
Reference number: 20_VGM_01-2020-0003

Main CPV code
79342310 Customer survey services

Type of contract
Services

Short description
VMT-Verkehrserhebung 2021/2022.

Information about lots
This contract is divided into lots: yes

https://ted.europa.eu/en/notice/-/detail/638819-2020
mailto:vergabe@vmt-thueringen.de?subject=TED
http://www.vmt-thueringen.de


638819-2020 Page 2/5

II.2.3.

II.2.2.

II.2.1.

II.2.

II.2.14.

II.2.13.

II.2.11.

II.2.5.

II.2.4.

II.2.3.

II.2.2.

II.2.1.

II.2.

II.1.7. Total value of the procurement
Value excluding VAT: 1 412 975,00 EUR

Description

Title
Verkehrserhebung
Lot No: 1

Additional CPV code(s)
79342310 Customer survey services, 79330000 Statistical services

Place of performance
NUTS code: DEG01 Erfurt, Kreisfreie Stadt
NUTS code: DEG05 Weimar, Kreisfreie Stadt
NUTS code: DEG03 Jena, Kreisfreie Stadt
NUTS code: DEG02 Gera, Kreisfreie Stadt
NUTS code: DEG0C Gotha
NUTS code: DEG0G Weimarer Land
NUTS code: DEG0J Saale-Holzland-Kreis
NUTS code: DEG0I Saalfeld-Rudolstadt
NUTS code: DEG0K Saale-Orla-Kreis
NUTS code: DEG0F Ilm-Kreis
NUTS code: DEG0D Sömmerda
NUTS code: DEG0N Eisenach, Kreisfreie Stadt

Description of the procurement
Los 1: Verkehrserhebung
AP 1: Vorbereitung der Feldarbeit
AP 2: Feldarbeit
AP 3: Datenaufbereitung, Plausibilisierung, Berichtswesen und Hochrechnung

Award criteria
Quality criterion - Name: Qualität / Weighting: 30,00
Price - Weighting: 70,00

Information about options
Options: no

Information about European Union funds
The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union funds: 
no

Additional information

Description

Title
Gutachten
Lot No: 2

Additional CPV code(s)
79330000 Statistical services

Place of performance



638819-2020 Page 3/5

V.2.

IV.2.9.

IV.2.8.

IV.2.1.

IV.2.

IV.1.8.

IV.1.3.

IV.1.1.

IV.1.

II.2.14.

II.2.13.

II.2.11.

II.2.5.

II.2.4.

NUTS code: DEG01 Erfurt, Kreisfreie Stadt

Description of the procurement
Los 2: Gutachten
AP 1: Qualitative Begleitung
AP 2: Ermittlung Einnahmeansprüche
AP 3: Ermittlung verbundbedingter Belastungen
AP 4: Einführung Weiterentwicklung Einnahmeaufteilung

Award criteria
Price

Information about options
Options: no

Information about European Union funds
The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union funds: 
no

Additional information

Section IV: Procedure

Description

Type of procedure
Open procedure

Information about a framework agreement or a dynamic purchasing system

Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)
The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: yes

Administrative information

Previous publication concerning this procedure
Notice number in the OJ S: 2020/S 207-503550

Information about termination of dynamic purchasing system

Information about termination of call for competition in the form of a prior information 
notice

Section V: Award of contract

Contract No: 1.1

Lot No: 1

Title:
Verkehrserhebung

A contract/lot is awarded: yes

Award of contract

https://ted.europa.eu/en/notice/-/detail/503550-2020


638819-2020 Page 4/5

V.2.3.

V.2.2.

V.2.1.

V.2.

V.2.5.

V.2.4.

V.2.3.

V.2.2.

V.2.1. Date of conclusion of the contract
24/12/2020

Information about tenders
Number of tenders received: 3
Number of tenders received from SMEs: 3
Number of tenders received from tenderers from other EU Member States: 0
Number of tenders received from tenderers from non-EU Member States: 0
Number of tenders received by electronic means: 3
The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: no

Name and address of the contractor
Official name: Omnitrend GmbH
Postal address: Seeburgstraße 100
Town: Leipzig
NUTS code: DED51 Leipzig, Kreisfreie Stadt
Postal code: 04103
Country: Germany
E-mail: jan.chmelik@omnitrend.de
Telephone: +49 3419135300
The contractor is an SME: yes

Information on value of the contract/lot
Total value of the contract/lot: 1 325 000,00 EUR

Information about subcontracting

Section V: Award of contract

Contract No: 2.1

Lot No: 2

Title:
Gutachten

A contract/lot is awarded: yes

Award of contract

Date of conclusion of the contract
24/12/2020

Information about tenders
Number of tenders received: 4
Number of tenders received from SMEs: 4
Number of tenders received from tenderers from other EU Member States: 0
Number of tenders received from tenderers from non-EU Member States: 0
Number of tenders received by electronic means: 4
The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: no

Name and address of the contractor
Official name: TCAC-GmbH
Postal address: Buchenstr. 16b

mailto:jan.chmelik@omnitrend.de?subject=TED


638819-2020 Page 5/5

VI.5.

VI.4.1.

VI.4.

VI.3.

V.2.5.

V.2.4.

Town: Dresden
NUTS code: DED2 Dresden
Postal code: 01097
Country: Germany
E-mail: torsten.kaempfe@tcac-gmbh.de
Telephone: +49 3518025907
Fax: +49 3518025913
The contractor is an SME: yes

Information on value of the contract/lot
Total value of the contract/lot: 87 975,00 EUR

Information about subcontracting

Section VI: Complementary information

Additional information

Procedures for review

Review body
Official name: Vergabekammer beim Thüringer Landesverwaltungsamt
Postal address: Jorge-Semprún-Platz 4
Town: Weimar
Postal code: 99423
Country: Germany
E-mail: nachpruefungsstelle@tlvwa.thueringen.de
Telephone: +49 361573321254
Fax: +49 361573321059
Internet address: https://www.thueringen.de/th3/tlvwa/vergabekammer/index.aspx

Date of dispatch of this notice
24/12/2020

mailto:torsten.kaempfe@tcac-gmbh.de?subject=TED
mailto:nachpruefungsstelle@tlvwa.thueringen.de?subject=TED
https://www.thueringen.de/th3/tlvwa/vergabekammer/index.aspx

